Da Nang: A strategic key position to enter Vietham
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Landing of French troops in Da Nang on September 1st 1858
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Vietnam became Part of French Indochina

Tonkir :

Vietnam, ruled by the viethamese
NGUYEN Dynasty, was divided in 3
protectorates

(Tonking, Annam and Cochinchina).

Along with Laos and Cambodia,
Vietham became part of the French
Indochina 1858 - 1945




1940 — 1945: French Indochina was ruled
by France
under co-government of Japan.
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French troops defeated at the Dien
Bien Phu battle in 1954.

Vietnam consequently was
divided in 2 parts.

The victorious communist Viet
Minh controlled North Vietnam.

South Vietham, governed by the
last Vietnamese king of the
Nguyen dynasty, remained under
French influence.
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Landing of US troops in Da Nang on March 8t" 1965
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Increasing Number of US Troops in Vietham

The War in Yietham: Lyndon Johnson & The Escattory Phase
LS. Troops Stationed in Vietham (in 1000s)
June 1965-December 1968

End of 1968:
537 000

Ernd of 137,
End of 1965, _ 48& 000
329,000

Trosogen [IN thousand )
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\-'ié'mflm War theatre, c. 1965—70 N
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The Vietham War
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Guerilla Ware/Asymmetric Warfare

Defoliation of North Viethamese Jungle Camps




Defoliation using Agent Orange
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Cumulative Volume of Toxic Agents Sprayed by U.5. in Vietnam 1965-71




Effect of Agent Orange on Flora and Fauna




Effect of Agent Orange on Humans
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End of the Vietham War in 1975




End of the Vietham War in 1975

Effect of Agent Orange on Humans is on-going
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Vietnam - 2016 Fermale
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More than 75% of Today Viethamese born after
1975

Peace-loving Viethamese People wish to have a good and
sustainable Friendship with USA and Western Europe
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Heart for Heart
Foundation for Life!

The Heart for Heart Foundation
decided to set up a
humanitarian aid project
in Vietham

Starting point: Da Nang o>
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Heart for Heart

Foundation for Life!

Ten-Year Progress Report
September 2006 to September 2016
Department of Congenital Heart Disease
General Hospital Da Nang
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Da Nang General Hospital

Department of
Congenital Heart
BIRERE

 KHOA PHEUTHUAT - CAN THIEP. TIM MACH

Catheter Intervention & Cardiovascular Surgery

Continuing
Education
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Developmental Progress

First Open Heart Surgery in September 2006



Developmental Progress

Refurbished Bi-plane Catheterisation Laboratory
Donated by German “Heart-for-Heart” Foundation November 2006



Developmental Progress
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Further Donations from German “Heart-for-Heart” Foundation
Cardiac Ultrasound Machines, November 2006



Cardiac Intensive Care Unit

Ventilators, Surveilliance Monitors, Infusion Pumps etc.
Donated by German “Heart-for-Heart” Foundation November 2006



Developmental Progress

Brand-new Bi-plane Catheterisation Laboratory
Donated by German “Heart-for-Heart” Foundation March 2013



Results
(9/2006 — 9/2016)

Outcome of Patients much comparable to Western Institutions



Number of treated patients 3342

vS catheter interventional

(9/2006 — 9/2016)

350

300

250

200

150

100

50

300
264 o9
242
206
1

15

137 1% 14 14

414
106 409

© & P @ O D 0 o X O L0
S & & & P ¥ L P X

O I S S MU S SN S

Phau thuat
Chirurgisch

M Can thiép

Interventionell




Chart1

		2006		2006

		2007		2007

		2008		2008

		2009		2009

		2010		2010

		2011		2011

		2012		2012

		2013		2013

		2014		2014

		2015		2015

		09/2016		09/2016



Phẫu thuật Chirurgisch

Can thiệp Interventionell

34

26

106

81

97

109

137

114

152

128

142

242

134

264

126

300

141

275

180

191

157

206



Sheet1

		Column1		Phẫu thuật Chirurgisch		Can thiệp Interventionell

		2006		34		26

		2007		106		81

		2008		97		109

		2009		137		114

		2010		152		128

		2011		142		242

		2012		134		264

		2013		126		300

		2014		141		275

		2015		180		191

		09/2016		157		206

				1406		1936				3342






Number of treated patients 3342
(9/2006 — 9/2016)

>18 years <6 years

(25%) — (40%)

6-18 years

(35%)

@ <6 tudi Jahre M 6-18 tudi Jahre » Bam sinh angeboren

W >18 tudi Jahre ® Mac phai erworben

Congenital heart defect 79%
Acquired heart defect 21%



Cardiovascular
Screening Program




Screening Program
Catchement Area
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Screening Program
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Screening Program

Detected Patients versus

16000 14983
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2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Total number of screened individuals 48.945
Total number of detected patients 1.469
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Continuous Learning and
Development

Cardiovascular Center to start in 2018

CARDIOVASCULAR
CENTER
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